The following table describes the anticipated sources and uses of funds in connection with the Mergers and related financing transactions, assuming
that the Proposed Amendments are approved. Sources of funds and actual amounts may vary.

5

Anticipated Sources and Uses of Funds
(Dollars in millions)

The following tables sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of January 3, 2010 and of Russell Hobbs as of December 31, 2009 and of the

combined company as adjusted as of January 3, 2010 for the Mergers, assuming that the Proposed Amendments are approved. Certain other financial data and
ratios for the same periods are also presented.

Information regarding the combined company is based on the results of operations of the Company added to the results of operations of Russell
Hobbs without pro forma adjustment. We have not yet prepared pro forma financial information on the combined company and any pro forma adjustments to the
financial information shown below could be material.

Capitalization

Spectrum
Brands

Historical
1/3/2010

Russell
Hobbs

Historical
12/31/2009

Transaction
Adjustments

Combined
Company

As Adjusted
1/3/2010

(unaudited)

(Dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 63  $ 24  $ —   $ 87

New Indebtedness:
New ABL facility ($300 million capacity)   —   —   24   24
New term loan   —   —   750   750
New senior notes   —   —   750   750

Spectrum Brands Historical Indebtedness:
ABL Revolving Credit Facility   27   —   (27)   —
Term Loan B (U.S. Dollar)   970   —   (970)   —
Term Loan (Euro)   364   —   (364)   —
Supplemental Loan   45   —   (45)   —
The Notes   218   —   —   218
Capitalized Lease Obligations and Other   31   —   —   31

Russell Hobbs Historical Indebtedness:
Australia / NZ ABL Revolver   —   —   —   —
North American ABL Facility   —   26   (26)   —
European Credit Facility   —   13   (13)   —
Harbinger Term Loan   —   158   (158)   —

Total Indebtedness   $ 1,655  $ 197  $ (78)  $ 1,773

(1) Term loan held by Harbinger will be equitized as part of the transaction.

6

Sources   Amount
New ABL facility ($300 million capacity)   $ 24
New term loan   750
New senior notes   750

Total Sources   $1,524

Uses   Amount
Refinancing of existing debt:

Spectrum ABL Revolving Credit Facility   $ 27
Spectrum Term Loan B (U.S. Dollar)   970
Spectrum Term Loan (Euro)   364
Spectrum Supplemental Loan   45
Russell Hobbs North American ABL Facility   26
Russell Hobbs European Credit Facility   13

Estimated Transaction Expenses (including OID)   80